Legal Supplement Part A to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 61, No. 126, 21st July, 2022

Second Session Twelfth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Act No. 16 of 2022

[L.S.]

AN ACT to amend the Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain (Incorporation) Act, 1972 (Act No. 26 of 1972)

[Assented to 13th July, 2022]

WHEREAS the Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain (here-Preamble inafter referred to as "the Club") was incorporated as a body corporate by the Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain (Incorporation) Act, 1972 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act No. 26 of 1972 Act"):

And whereas the Soroptimist International Constitution was subsequently amended such that all

	(Incorporation) (Internament)
	Soroptimist Clubs should be called Soroptimist International of the locality where they reside:
	And whereas the Club is desirous of amending the Act to change its name to "Soroptimist International of Port of Spain" so that it may—
	(a) comply with the Soroptimist International Constitution;
Act No. 7 of 2019	(b) register as a non-profit organisation under the Non-Profit Organisations Act, 2019; and
	(c) carry out its operations, conduct its affairs and meet its legal obligations without difficulty and under one name:
Enactment	ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as follows:
Short title	1. This Act may be cited as the Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain (Incorporation) (Amendment) Act, 2022.
Act No. 26 of 1972 amended	2. The Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain (Incorporation) Act, 1972 is amended—
	 (a) by deleting the words "the Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain" wherever they occur in the long title, the preamble and sections 3 and 5 and substituting in each place the words "Soroptimist International of Port of Spain";
	(b) in the preamble—
	(i) by deleting the words "from January, 1959"; and

- (ii) by deleting the words "this Club" and substituting the words "this body";
- (c) in section 1, by deleting the words "Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain" and substituting the words "Soroptimist International of Port of Spain";

298

No. 16

(d) in section 2-

- (i) by deleting the word "Organisation" and substituting the word "organisation";
- (ii) by deleting the words "The Soroptimist Club of Port-of-Spain" and substituting the words "Soroptimist International of Port of Spain" and
- (iii) by deleting the words "The Club" and substituting the words "the Club";
- (e) in section 3—
 - (i) by deleting the word "To" wherever it occurs and substituting in each place the word "to"; and
 - (ii) by inserting the word "and" at the end of paragraph (d); and

(f) in section 4-

- (i) by inserting the word "and" at the end of paragraph (b); and
- (ii) in paragraph (c), by deleting the words "convey mortgage" and substituting the words "convey, mortgage,".

Passed in the Senate this 4th day of July, 2022.

Clerk of the Senate

Passed in the House of Representatives this 5th day of July, 2022.

Clerk of the House

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2022